

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

IN RE NATIONAL PRESCRIPTION
OPIATE LITIGATION

This document relates to:

*City of Chicago v. Purdue Pharma L.P. et al.,
Case No. 1:17-op-45169*

MDL No. 2804

Case No. 17-md-2804

Hon. Dan Aaron Polster

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MANUFACTURER DEFENDANTS'
JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S FOURTH AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE MUNICIPAL FALSE STATEMENT, MUNICIPAL FALSE CLAIMS ACT, AND INSURANCE FRAUD CLAIMS FAIL (COUNTS 4-6 AND 8).....	2
A. The City Fails to Allege a False Claim.....	2
1. The 4AC Does Not Adequately Plead Materiality	3
2. The 4AC Does Not Identify Claims for Payment That Made “Specific Representations” About Opioids.....	8
3. The 4AC Does Not Identify Claims That Failed to Comply with Contractual or Other Requirements	9
B. The City Fails to Plead Causation.....	10
1. The City Has Not Pleaded Causation-in-Fact.....	10
2. The 4AC Fails to Plead Proximate Causation.....	14
C. The City Fails to Allege Any Cognizable Injury	17
1. The 4AC Does Not Allege Reimbursement of Any Ineffective or Harmful Prescriptions	17
2. The City Has Not Pleaded Any Cognizable Economic Harm	18
II. THE PUBLIC NUISANCE CLAIM FAILS (COUNT 11).....	19
A. The City Does Not Adequately Plead the Elements of a Public Nuisance	19
B. This Claim Is Barred by the Municipal Cost Recovery Rule	20
C. This Claim Is Barred by the Economic Loss Doctrine	21
III. THE MUNICIPAL SERVICES CLAIM FAILS (COUNT 7)	21
IV. THE CONSPIRACY CLAIMS FAIL (COUNTS 6 AND 9).....	22
A. The 4AC Fails to Allege an Agreement to Commit an Illegal Act.....	22
B. The City Fails to Plead a Conspiracy with Particularity.....	24
V. THE UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIM FAILS (COUNT 10).....	24
VI. THE UNFAIR PRACTICES CLAIM (COUNT 2) SHOULD BE DISMISSED AND STRICKEN	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017).....	14, 15
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	23
<i>Borsellino v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</i> , 477 F.3d 502 (7th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Brown v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 1344365 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 12, 2017)	4
<i>City of Chi. v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004).....	passim
<i>City of Chi. v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 211 F. Supp. 3d 1058 (N.D. Ill. 2016)	passim
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co.</i> , 863 F.3d 474 (6th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>City of Flagstaff v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 719 F.2d 322 (9th Cir. 1983)	21
<i>Cooney v. Rossiter</i> , 583 F.3d 967 (7th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Cty. of Cook v. HSBC N. Am. Holdings Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 2431987 (N.D. Ill. May 30, 2018).....	15
<i>Cty. of Cook v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 353 Ill. App. 3d 55 (2004)	15
<i>Dist. 1199P Health & Welfare Plan v. Janssen, L.P.</i> , 784 F. Supp. 2d 508 (D.N.J. 2011)	7
<i>Edalatdju v. Guaranteed Rate, Inc.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 860 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	22
<i>Emp’r Teamsters-Local Nos. 175/505 Health & Welfare Tr. Fund v. Bristol Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 969 F. Supp. 2d 463 (S.D. W. Va. 2013).....	16
<i>Fifth Third Mortg. Co. v. Kaufman</i> , 2016 WL 2851554 (N.D. Ill. May 14, 2016).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hayward v. Cleveland Clinic Found.</i> , 759 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2014)	1, 24
<i>HPI Health Care Servs., Inc. v. Mt. Vernon Hosp., Inc.</i> , 545 N.E.2d 672 (Ill. 1989).....	24
<i>In re Bextra & Celebrex Mktg. Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 3154957 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 2, 2012)	19
<i>In re Neurontin Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 712 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2013).....	16, 18
<i>In re Plavix Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 123 F. Supp. 3d 584 (D.N.J. 2015).....	10
<i>In re Yasmin & Yaz (Drospirenone) Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 3119499 (S.D. Ill. Aug. 5, 2010).....	16
<i>Ironworkers Local Union No. 68 v. AstraZeneca Pharm. LP</i> , 585 F. Supp. 2d 1339 (M.D. Fla. 2008).....	16
<i>Kline v. Mortg. Elec. Sec. Sys.</i> , 2015 WL 1442842 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 27, 2015).....	25
<i>Mason v. Medline Indus. Inc.</i> , 731 F. Supp. 2d 730 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	9
<i>Quinones v. Szorc</i> , 771 F.2d 289 (7th Cir. 1985)	23
<i>Reg'l Council of Carpenters Welfare Fund v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 2115498 (E.D. Pa. May 21, 2014).....	16
<i>Rivera v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.</i> , 283 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Rose v. Stephens Inst.</i> , 2016 WL 5076214 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2016).....	3
<i>S. Ill. Laborers' & Empr's Health & Welfare Fund v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 3151807 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2009).....	7
<i>Sergeants Benev. Ass'n Health & Welfare Fund v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLP</i> , 2012 WL 4336218 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2012)	17
<i>Singer v. Progressive Care, SC</i> , 202 F. Supp. 3d 815 (N.D. Ill. 2016)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Smith v. BOC Grp. PLC</i> , 2001 WL 477237 (N.D. Ill. May 4, 2001)	22
<i>Smith v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 560 N.E.2d 324 (Ill. 1990)	14
<i>Teamsters Local 237 Welfare Fund v. AstraZeneca Pharm. LP</i> , 136 A.3d 688 (Del. 2016)	18, 19
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> , 32 F. Supp. 3d 538 (E.D. Pa. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 620 F. App'x 82 (3d Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> , 620 F. App'x 82 (3d Cir. 2015)	13
<i>United States ex rel. Am. Sys. Consulting v. ManTech Advanced Sys. Int'l</i> , 600 F. App'x 969 (6th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>United States ex rel. Badr v. Triple Canopy, Inc.</i> , 857 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>United States ex rel. Brown v. Celgene Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 7626222, at *13 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 28, 2016)	4
<i>United States ex rel. Campie v. Gilead Scis., Inc.</i> , 862 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2017)	4
<i>United States ex rel. Escobar v. Universal Health Servs.</i> , 842 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2016)	4, 9
<i>United States ex rel. Forcier v. Comput. Scis. Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 3616665 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	9
<i>United States ex rel. George v. Fresenius Med. Care Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 5361666 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 26, 2016)	9
<i>United States ex rel. Kalec v. NuWave Monitoring, LLC</i> , 84 F. Supp. 3d 793 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	23
<i>United States ex rel. Kietzman v. Bethany Circle of King's Daughters of Madison, Ind., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 1566814 (S.D. Ind. 2018)	8
<i>United States ex rel. Lisitza v. Par Pharm. Cos.</i> , 2013 WL 870623 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 7, 2013)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943).....	9
<i>United States ex rel. McGee v. IBM Corp.</i> , 81 F. Supp. 3d 643 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	24
<i>United States ex rel. Miller v. Weston Educ., Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 494 (8th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>United States ex rel. Petratos v. Genentech Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2017).....	5, 6, 7
<i>United States ex rel. Poehling v. Unitedhealth Grp., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 1363487 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 12, 2018).....	4
<i>United States ex rel. Prather v. Brookdale Senior Living Communities, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 2770598 (6th Cir. June 11, 2018).....	6
<i>United States ex rel. Presser v. Acacia Mental Health Clinic, LLC</i> , 836 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>United States ex rel. Worthy v. E. Maine Healthcare Sys.</i> , 2017 WL 211609 (D. Me. Jan. 18, 2017).....	6
<i>United States v. Crumb</i> , 2016 WL 4480690 (S.D. Ala. Aug. 24, 2016).....	6
<i>United States v. IASIS Healthcare LLC</i> , 2016 WL 6610675, (D. Ariz. Nov. 9, 2016).....	6
<i>United States v. Luce</i> , 873 F.3d 999 (7th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>United States v. Quicken Loans Inc.</i> , 239 F. Supp. 3d 1014 (E.D. Mich. 2017).....	15
<i>United States v. Sanford-Brown Ltd.</i> , 840 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2016)	6, 8, 9
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Weberg v. Franks</i> , 229 F.3d 514 (6th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Wells Fargo Bank v. Leafs Hockey Club, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1017211 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 14, 2014).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Williams v. Purdue Pharma Co.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 171 (D.D.C. 2003)	18
<u>STATUTES</u>	
MCC § 1-20-020	21
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Restatement (Second) Torts § 821B cmt. g	19, 20
<u>RULES</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	22, 23
